

No. 05-416

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JEANNE S. WOODFORD
and ANTHONY P. KANE,

Petitioners,

v.

VIET MIKE NGO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, OHIO JUSTICE AND
POLICY CENTER, PRISON LAW OFFICE,
PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF
NEW YORK, AND THE UPTOWN PEOPLE'S
LAW CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

—◆—
DAVID C. FATHI
ELIZABETH ALEXANDER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 393-4930

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

STEVEN BANKS
JOHN BOSTON
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3530

MARGO SCHLANGER
(Counsel of Record)
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-8242

February 2, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
CONGRESS INTENDED 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) TO REQUIRE ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION OF PRISON CONDITIONS COMPLAINTS, NOT PROCEDURAL DEFAULT	4
A. Congressional intent, which has varied in different settings, determines whether a procedural default rule applies to a particular exhaustion requirement.	7
B. The PLRA’s amendment to § 1997e(a) altered the scope of CRIPA’s administrative exhaustion requirement, but left in place the effect of inmate procedural error.	10
1. Prior to the PLRA, § 1997e’s administrative exhaustion regime was one that mandated deferral, not procedural default, of federal claims.	12
2. The PLRA indicates Congress’s intent to broaden when administrative exhaustion is required—not to alter the effect of a pris- oner’s administrative procedural errors on subsequent federal litigation	16
<i>a. Text</i>	17
<i>b. Committee reports and other legislative history</i>	19
<i>c. Another nearly simultaneous enactment</i>	20
<i>d. The habeas analogy</i>	21
<i>e. Overall congressional purpose</i>	23
CONCLUSION	29

APPENDIX A: The Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 96-247 § 7, 94 Stat. 349, 352-353 (1980) (42 U.S.C. § 1997e as originally enacted)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Legislative History of the Administrative Exhaustion Provision of the Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e, Pub. L. No. 96-247 § 7, 94 Stat. 349, 352-353 (1980).....3a

APPENDIX C: Descriptions of the Amici Curiae 10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett, 494 U.S. 638 (1990)..... 25

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995) 29

Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 9

Boeing Co. v. United States, 537 U.S. 437 (2003) 1, 11

Booth v. Churner, 532 U.S. 731 (2001)..... 11, 16, 23

Brown v. Toombs, 139 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 5

Central Virginia Community College v. Katz, No. 04-885, ___ U.S. ___, 2006 WL 151985 (Jan. 23, 2006) 10

Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 21

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) 29

Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125 (2002)..... 1, 11

Ex parte Royall, 117 U.S. 241 (1886)..... 22

Francis v. Henderson, 425 U.S. 536 (1976)..... 22

Giano v. Goord, 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004) 7

Harper v. Laufenberg, No. 04-C-699-C, 2005 WL 79009 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 6, 2005) 27

Jackson v. District of Columbia, 254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 5

<i>Keys v. Craig</i> , No. 05-2285, 2005 WL 3304140 (3d Cir. Dec. 7, 2005)	26
<i>Lindell v. O'Donnell</i> , No. 05-C-04-C, 2005 WL 2740999 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 21, 2005).....	26
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	20
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	1, 12
<i>Love v. Pullman</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972).....	29
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	passim
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	8, 9
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	21
<i>Ngo v. Woodford</i> , 403 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 7, 18
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	9
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	22
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	passim
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	5, 11, 16, 23
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 949 (2002).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Riccardo v. Rausch</i> , 375 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1589 (2005).....	27
<i>Richardson v. Spurlock</i> , 260 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	28
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. American Bldg. Maintenance Industries</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	3, 21
<i>Walker v. Maschner</i> , 270 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Wendell v. Asher</i> , 162 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Williams v. Hollibaugh</i> , No. Civ. 3:04-CV-2155, 2006 WL 59334 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2006).....	27
Federal Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)	18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)..... 3, 20, 21
 § 104, 110 Stat. 1219, 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 20
 § 107, 110 Stat. 1223, 28 U.S.C. § 2264(a)..... 21

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Person Act,
 Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349, 352-353 (1980) passim
 § 7(a), 42 U.S.C. § 1997e (1982)..... 2
 § 7(a), 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (1982) 1, 10, 11, 16
 § 7(b), 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(b) (1982)..... 12, 13

As amended by Prison Litigation Reform Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-134 § 803(d), 110 Stat. 1321,
 1321-71 (1996) passim
 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (current) passim
 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(1) (current)..... 18
 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(2) (current)..... 2, 3, 17, 18

Office of Inmate Grievance Procedure Certification
 Standards for Inmate Grievance Procedures,
 46 Fed. Reg. 3843-02 (Jan. 16, 1981) (codified at
 28 C.F.R. § 40) 13

Pub. L. No. 103-322 § 20416, 108 Stat.
 1796, 1834 (1994)..... 10

State Statutes and Regulations

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20, § 504.810(b) (2006)..... 26
 26 Ill. Reg. 18065, at § 504.810(b) (Dec. 27, 2002)..... 26

Rules of the Florida Dept. of Correction,
 Ch. 33-103.011(1)(a) 6

Other Authorities

122 Cong. Rec. 3925 (1976)..... 15

141 Cong. Rec. (1995)	
p. 26,449	24
p. 26,553	24
p. 27,042	24
p. 27,044	24
p. 35,797	3, 24
p. 38,276	24
<i>Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons: Hearing on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977) ...</i>	14, 15
<i>Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearing on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977).....</i>	15
H.R. 667, 104th Cong. (1995)	19
H.R. 12008, 94th Cong. (1976)	15
Petitioner’s Brief, <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) (No. 90-6861).....	10
Respondents’ Brief, <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) (No. 90-6861).....	10
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., 2 Administrative Law Treatise 969 (4th ed. 2002).....	8
S. 1495, 104th Cong. (1995).....	24
Senate Report No. 96-416 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 787	14
James J. Stephan, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Census of Jails, 1999</i> (Aug. 2001), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cj99.pdf	25
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995).....	20
